US Dollar SG Dollar Euro
Total Peso
Equivalent

Assets
Cash $2,494 $122 €− P=135,112
Receivables 101,419 117 − 5,312,164
Other noncurrent assets 15,945 − 149 843,150

119,858 239 149 6,290,426
Liabilities
Short-term notes payable $55,370 $− €− P=2,897,789
Accounts payable and accrued

expenses 19,253 − − 1,007,606
74,623 − − 3,905,395

Net foreign currency-denominated
assets $45,235 $239 €149 P=2,385,031

The spot exchange rates used were P=52.335:US$1, P=37.613:SG$1, P=58.0046:EURO€1 as at April 30, 2022.

The translation of these foreign currency-denominated assets and liabilities of the Group resulted in
net unrealized foreign exchange (gain)/losses amounting to (P=156,146), P=217,434 and (P=80,970) for
the fiscal years ended April 30, 2024, 2023, and 2022, respectively.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign exchange
rates, with all variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair
value of monetary assets and liabilities) and equity as at April 30, 2023, 2022 and 2021.

Increase/Decrease in
Peso and U.S Dollar,

and S.G. Dollar
Exchange Rates

Foreign
Exchange Rate

Effect on Income
Before Income Tax

2024
U.S. Dollar +10% 57.583 (P=390,240)
S.G. Dollar +10% 42.449 973
U.S. Dollar -10% 57.583 390,240
S.G. Dollar -10% 42.449 (973)

Increase/Decrease in
Peso and U.S Dollar,

and S.G. Dollar
Exchange Rates

Foreign
Exchange Rate

Effect on Income
Before Income Tax

2023
U.S. Dollar +10% 55.497 (P=487,677)
S.G. Dollar +10% 41.754 (837)
U.S. Dollar -10% 55.497 487,677
S.G. Dollar -10% 41.754 837

Increase/Decrease in
Peso and U.S Dollar,

and S.G. Dollar
Exchange Rates

Foreign
Exchange Rate

Effect on Income
Before Income Tax

2022
U.S. Dollar +10% 52.335 P=824,808
S.G. Dollar +10% 37.613 (17)
Euro +10% 58.005 866
U.S. Dollar -10% 52.335 (824,808)
S.G. Dollar -10% 37.613 17
Euro -10% 58.005 (866)

- 80 -

*SGVFS193971*

Commodity Price Risk
The Group is regularly engaged in the purchase of tinplates and fuel and is significantly exposed to
commodity price risk.  The Group ensures future supply of tinplates while minimizing the impact of
price movements by purchasing tinplates and fuel in advance of the production requirements.  These
purchase contracts are entered into for the purpose of receipt or delivery of tinplates and fuel in
accordance with the expected usage requirements of the Group.

Also, the Group purchases large volumes of papaya fruits for production and is significantly exposed